

No. 21-351

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COURTNEY WILD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF LEGAL MOMENTUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
Counsel of Record
BUCHALTER APC
18400 Von Karman Avenue
Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 760-1121
msungaila@buchalter.com

JENNIFER M. BECKER
LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN
LEGAL MOMENTUM
32 Broadway, Suite 1801
New York, NY 10004
(212) 925-6635
jbecker@legalmomentum.org
lschafran@legalmomentum.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Legal Momentum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court should grant review to decide whether the CVRA provides victims a right to confer with the Government pre-charge and post-investigation, before the disposition of a criminal case	4
A. This is an issue of nationwide importance on which federal courts of appeals, district courts, the Department of Justice, and academia are split	4
B. This Court should not wait for a deeper inter-circuit conflict to emerge. Clarity is necessary from this Court now	14
II. Trafficking and sexual assault harm hundreds of thousands of women and girls, who are often disbelieved or themselves treated as criminals. By allowing them a voice in the criminal justice system, the CVRA helps victims restore their dignity and regain trust in the justice system, and encourages reporting of such crimes in the first place	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Acker</i> , 596 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Calhoon v. Harvey</i> , 379 U.S. 134 (1964)	6
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	8
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6, 9
<i>Does v. United States</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	6, 9
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014)	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	8, 9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	7, 8
<i>First Nat’l Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	8
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	7
<i>In re Petersen</i> , No. 2:10-CV-298 RM, 2010 WL 5108692 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 8, 2010)	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	7
<i>Taa v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. 15-CV-01305-BLF, 2015 WL 1346805 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. BP Products North America Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 501321 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Oakum</i> , No. 08-132, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24401, 2009 WL 790042 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>In re Wild</i> , 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021)	6
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 801D-2, D-4(a)(1) (Lex- isNexis 2007)	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 595.209(10) (West 2011)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
American Bar Association, <i>Human Trafficking and Domestic Violence: A Primer for Judges</i> (Jan. 1, 2013), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/judicial/publications/judges_journal/2013/winter/human_trafficking_and_domestic_violence_a_primer_for_judges/	19
American Psychological Association, <i>Resolution on Human Trafficking in the United States, Especially of Women and Girls</i> (2017), https://www.apa.org/about/policy/trafficking-women-girls	21
Megan Annitto, <i>Consent, Coercion, and Compassion: Emerging Legal Responses to the Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Minors</i> , 30 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2011)	21
Andrew Anthony, <i>Meet Julie K. Brown, the woman who brought down Jeffrey Epstein</i> , The Guardian (July 25, 2021), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2021/jul/25/meet-julie-k-brown-the-woman-who-brought-down-jeffrey-epstein	15
Alyssa M. Barnard, “ <i>The Second Chance they Deserve</i> ”: <i>Vacating Convictions of Sex Trafficking Victims</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1463 (2014)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Julie K. Brown and Sarah Blaskey, <i>Huge Cache of Records Details How Jeffrey Epstein and Madam Lured Girls into Depraved World</i> , Miami Herald (Aug. 11, 2019), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/state/florida/article233704797.html	16
Julie K. Brown, <i>Court to Unseal up to 2,000 Pages of Jeffrey Epstein-Related Documents</i> , Miami Herald (July 8, 2019), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/state/florida/article232251212.html	16
Julie K. Brown et al., <i>Lawmakers Issue Call for Investigation of Serial Sex Abuser Jeffrey Epstein’s Plea Deal</i> , Miami Herald (Dec. 6, 2018), https://www.miamiherald.com/latestnews/article222719885.html	15
Julie K. Brown, <i>How a Future Trump Cabinet Member Gave a Serial Sex Abuser the Deal of a Lifetime</i> , Miami Herald (Nov. 28, 2018), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/local/article220097825.html	2, 15
Rebecca Campbell, et al., <i>Changing the Criminal Justice Response to Sexual Assault: An Empirical Study of a Participatory Action Research Project</i> , 67 Am. J. Community Psychol. 166 (2021), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1002/ajep.12428	23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Cassell et al., <i>Circumventing the Crime Victims’ Rights Act: A Critical Analysis of the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Upholding Jeffrey Epstein’s Secret Non-Prosecution Agreement</i> , 2021 Mich. St. L. Rev. 211.....	7
Paul G. Cassell et al., <i>Crime Victims’ Rights During Criminal Investigations? Applying the Crime Victims’ Rights Act Before Criminal Charges Are Filed</i> , 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 59 (2014)	7
Jessica Contrera, <i>The State of Ohio vs. A Sex-Trafficked Teenager</i> , The Washington Post (June 1, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/dc-md-va/interactive/2021/child-sex-trafficking-alexis-martin-ohio/	22
Lauren K. Cook, <i>A Victim’s Right to Confer Under the Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 43 Campbell L. Rev. 543 (2021).....	5, 6, 7
Michelle Madden Dempsey, <i>Decriminalizing Victims of Sex Trafficking</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L.R. 207 (2015).....	21
Charles Doyle, <i>Crime Victims’ Rights Act: A Summary and Legal Analysis of 18 U.S.C. 3771</i> , Congr. Research Service, 1 (June 8, 2021), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/RL33679.pdf	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mallory Gafas and Tina Burnside, <i>Cyntoia Brown Is Granted Clemency After Serving 15 Years in Prison for Killing Man Who Bought Her for Sex</i> , CNN (January 8, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/2019/01/07/us/tennessee-cyntoia-brown-granted-clemency/index.html	22
H.R. Rep. No. 114-7 (Jan. 27, 2015), Justice for Victims of Human Trafficking Act of 2015.....	8
Samone Ijoma, <i>False Promises of Protection: Black Women, Trans People & the Struggle for Visibility as Victims of Intimate Partner and Gender Violence</i> , 18 U. Md. L.J. of Race, Relig., Gender & Class 255 (2018).....	22
Elizabeth Kennedy, <i>Victim Race and Rape: a Review of Recent Research</i> , Feminist Sexual Ethics Project (2003), https://www.brandeis.edu/projects/fse/slavery/united-states/slav-us-articles/kennedy-full.pdf	24
Patricia Kerig and Julian Ford, <i>Trauma Among Girls in the Juvenile Justice System</i> , Nat'l Child Traumatic Stress Network (2014), https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources/trauma_among_girls_in_the_jj_system.pdf	20
Dean Kilpatrick and Christine Hahn, <i>Navigating Accusations of Sexual Violence: What Everyone Ought to Know and Do</i> , 42 THE BEHAVIOR THERAPIST 198-207 (September 2019)	22
James Levine, <i>Mental Health Issues in Survivors of Sex Trafficking</i> , 4 Cogent Medicine 1 (2017).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. La Luz Del Mundo</i> , U.S. District Court, Central District of California, Complaint, Case No. 2:20-cv-01437	17
Karen McQueen, Jodie Murphy-Oikonen, Ainsley Miller & Lori Chambers, <i>Sexual Assault: Women’s Voices on the Health Impacts of Not Being Believed by Police</i> , 21 BMC Women’s Health 217 (2021).....	25
Memorandum of the Acting Deputy Attorney General, <i>The Availability of Crime Victims’ Rights Under the Crime Victims’ Rights Act of 2004</i> (Dec. 17, 2010), https://www.justice.gov/ sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2010/12/31/ availability-crime-victims-rights.pdf	8
Rachel E. Morgan & Jennifer L. Truman, <i>Crim- inal Victimization</i> , 2019, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, 8, Tbl. 6 (Sept. 2020), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ cv19.pdf	22
National Human Trafficking Resource Center, <i>Ten Years of Sex Trafficking Cases in the United States</i> (July, 2016), https://human traffickinghotline.org/resources/ten-years-sex- trafficking-cases-united-states	17
<i>National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2015 Data Brief – Updated Release</i> , CDC (2018), https://www.cdc.gov/violence prevention/pdf/2015data-brief508.pdf	23
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , Los Angeles Superior Court Felony Complaint, Case No. BA484133.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Polaris, <i>Myths, Facts and Statistics</i> , https://polarisproject.org/myths-facts-and-statistics/	19
Chitra Raghavan and Kendra Doychak, <i>Trauma-Coerced Bonding and Victims of Sex Trafficking</i> , 17 Int'l J. Emergency Mental Health and Human Resilience 583 (2015).....	20
Rape, Abuse and Incest Network (RAINN), <i>Scope of the Problem: Statistics</i> , https://www.rainn.org/statistics/scope-problem	23
<i>Report of the Task Force on Trafficking of Women and Girls</i> , American Psychological Association (2014), https://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/trafficking/report.pdf	20
April Rieger, <i>Missing the Mark: Why the Trafficking Victims Protection Act Fails to Protect Sex Trafficking Victims in the United States</i> , 30 Harv. J.L. & Gender 231 (2007).....	18, 19, 21
Aaron Schank, <i>Former La Luz Del Mundo Member Alleges the Church Ran Child Sex Slavery Ring</i> , LAist (Feb. 13, 2020), https://laist.com/news/la-luz-del-mundo-child-abuse-allegations-holy-supper	17
Deneen Smith, <i>State Supreme Court Takes Up Chrystul Kizer Case</i> , Kenosha News (Sept. 21, 2021), https://www.kenoshanews.com/news/local/state-supreme-court-takes-uup-chrystul-kizer-case/article_2acfe586-f2df-55f6-8d55-16b4e5cc0d00.html	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elliott Smith, <i>Is There a Pre-Charge Conferral Right in the CVRA?</i> , 15 Univ. Chicago Legal Forum 407 (2010).....	4, 5, 7, 16
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Incredible Women: Sexual Violence and the Credibility Discount</i> , 166 Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	24
Sarah Ullman, <i>Talking About Sexual Assault: Society’s Response to Survivors</i> , PsycNET (2010), https://psycnet.apa.org/record/2009-18375-000	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, National Crime Victimization Survey (2019), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv18.pdf	23
Courtney Wild Crime Victims’ Rights Reform Act of 2019, H.R. 4729, 116th Cong. (2019).....	8
Zulkifl M. Zargar, <i>Secret Faits Accomplis: Declination Decisions, Nonprosecution Agreements, and the Crime Victim’s Right to Confer</i> , 89 Fordham L. Rev. 343 (2020)	3, 5, 7
